
MODEL G0738
HANGING 3-SPEED

AIR FILTER
OWNER'S MANUAL

(For models manufactured since 1/12)

WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE
 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.



This manual provides critical safety instructions on the proper setup, 
operation, maintenance, and service of this machine/tool. Save this 
document, refer to it often, and use it to instruct other operators. 

Failure to read, understand and follow the instructions in this manual 
may result in fire or serious personal injury—including amputation, 
electrocution, or death.

The owner of this machine/tool is solely responsible for its safe use. 
This responsibility includes but is not limited to proper installation in 
a safe environment, personnel training and usage authorization, 
proper inspection and maintenance, manual availability and compre-
hension, application of safety devices, cutting/sanding/grinding tool 
integrity, and the usage of personal protective equipment.

The manufacturer will not be held liable for injury or property damage 
from negligence, improper training, machine modifications or misuse.



Table of Contents
INTRODUCTION ............................................... 2

SECTION 1: SAFETY ....................................... 5

SECTION 2: POWER SUPPLY ........................ 8

SECTION 3: SETUP ....................................... 10

SECTION 4: OPERATIONS ........................... 16

SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES ......................... 17

SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE ......................... 18

SECTION 7: SERVICE ................................... 19

SECTION 8: WIRING ...................................... 21

SECTION 9: PARTS ....................................... 23

WARRANTY & RETURNS ............................. 29



INTRODUCTION

your machine may not exactly match the
manual

www.grizzly.com

Manual Accuracy Contact Info



Identification

To reduce the risk of serious 
injury, read and understand 
this entire document before 
using the machine!



�������	
���
�����

Customer Service #: (570) 546-9663 · To Order Call: (800) 523-4777 · Fax #: (800) 438-5901

�

��	�����	�������	���	������	����	����	���	���
Product Dimensions:

Weight................................................................................................................................................................ 31 lbs.
Width (side-to-side) x Depth (front-to-back) x Height................................................................ 20 in. x 17 in. x 10 in.
Footprint (Length x Width)...................................................................................................................... 20 in. x 17 in.

Shipping Dimensions:

Type............................................................................................................................................................. Cardboard
Content........................................................................................................................................................... Machine
Weight................................................................................................................................................................ 34 lbs.
Length x Width x Height....................................................................................................................... 24 x 20 x 13 in.

Motors:

Main

Horsepower............................................................................................................................................. 1/8 HP
Voltage....................................................................................................................................................... 120V
Phase............................................................................................................................................ Single-Phase
Amps.............................................................................................................................................................. 1A
Speed............................................................................................................................ 1200, 1400, 1750 RPM
Cycle......................................................................................................................................................... 60 Hz
Number of Speeds............................................................................................................................................ 3

Main Specifications:

Operation

Airflow Capacity................................................................................................................... 260, 362, 409 CFM

Impeller Information

Impeller Type................................................................................................................................ Squirrel Cage
Impeller Size.............................................................................................................................. 5-1/2 - 5-1/5 in.

Construction

Frame............................................................................................................................................... Steel Q325
Impeller....................................................................................................................................................... Steel
Paint.......................................................................................................................................... Powder-Coated
Blower Housing.......................................................................................................................................... Steel

Other Specifications:

Warranty ........................................................................................................................................................... 1 Year
Sound Rating .......................................................................................................................................... 62, 67, 69dB

Machine Data Sheet



For Your Own Safety, Read Instruction 
Manual Before Operating this Machine

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible hazardous conditions. 
This manual uses a series of symbols and signal words intended to convey the level of impor-
tance of the safety messages. The progression of symbols is described below. Remember that 
safety messages by themselves do not eliminate danger and are not a substitute for proper 
accident prevention measures.

WEARING PROPER APPAREL.

HEARING PROTECTION.

MENTAL ALERTNESS. 

OWNER’S MANUAL.

EYE PROTECTION.

HAZARDOUS DUST. 

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
MAY result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used to alert 
against unsafe practices.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
WILL result in death or serious injury.

This symbol is used to alert the user to useful information about 
proper operation of the machine.NOTICE

Safety Instructions for Machinery

SECTION 1: SAFETY



DISCONNECTING POWER SUPPLY.

APPROVED OPERATION.

DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENTS. 

ONLY USE AS INTENDED.

USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES.

CHILDREN & BYSTANDERS. 

REMOVE ADJUSTING TOOLS.

SECURING WORKPIECE.

FEED DIRECTION.

FORCING MACHINERY.

GUARDS & COVERS.

NEVER STAND ON MACHINE.

STABLE MACHINE. 

AWKWARD POSITIONS.

UNATTENDED OPERATION. 

OFF

MAINTAIN WITH CARE.

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS.

MAINTAIN POWER CORDS. 

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 



Additional Safety for Air Filters

Like all machinery there is potential danger when operating this air filter. Accidents are fre-
quently caused by lack of familiarity or failure to pay attention. Use this machine with respect 
and caution to reduce the risk of operator injury. If normal safety precautions are overlooked or 
ignored, serious personal injury may occur.

INTENDED USE.

HAZARDOUS DUST. 

LEAD PAINT DUST AND ASBESTOS FIBERS.

DUST ALLERGIES.

WEAR RESPIRATOR.

EMPTYING DUST.
OFF

DISCONNECTING POWER SUPPLY.
OFF

REGULAR CLEANING.

SUSPENDED DUST PARTICLES AND IGNITION 
SOURCES.

FIRE SUPPRESSION.

IMPELLER HAZARDS.

OPERATING LOCATION.



SECTION 2: POWER SUPPLY

Availability

Electrocution, fire, or 
equipment damage may 
occur if machine is not 
correctly grounded and 
connected to the power 
supply.

Full-Load Current Rating

Full-Load Current Rating at 120V ......... 1 Amp
For your own safety and protection of 
property, consult a qualified electrician if 
you are unsure about wiring practices or 
electrical codes in your area.

Note: The circuit requirements listed in this man-
ual apply to a dedicated circuit—where only one 
machine will be running at a time. If this machine 
will be connected to a shared circuit where mul-
tiple machines will be running at the same time, 
consult a qualified electrician to ensure that the 
circuit is properly sized for safe operation.

Circuit Requirements

Nominal Voltage ........................................ 120V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase ........................................... Single-Phase
Power Supply Circuit ......................... 15 Amps

Serious injury could occur if you connect 
the machine to power before completing the 
setup process. DO NOT connect to power 
until instructed later in this manual.



Extension Cords

Minimum Gauge Size ...........................16 AWG
Maximum Length (Shorter is Better).......50 ft.

Grounding & Plug Requirements

Figure 1. 

5-15 PLUG

GROUNDED
5-15 RECEPTACLE

SHOCK HAZARD!
Two-prong outlets do not meet the grounding 
requirements for this machine. Do not modify 
or use an adapter on the plug provided—if 
it will not fit the outlet, have a qualified 
electrician install the proper outlet with a 
verified ground.



SECTION 3: SETUP

 please call us immediately 
at (570) 546-9663 for advice. 

Otherwise, filing a freight claim can be difficult.

Unpacking

SUFFOCATION HAZARD!
Keep children and pets away 
from plastic bags or packing 
materials shipped with this 
machine. Discard immediately.

Description Qty

Needed for Setup

To reduce the risk of serious 
injury, read and understand 
this entire document before 
using the machine!

NOTICE
If you cannot find an item on this list, care-
fully check the machine and the packaging 
materials. Some of these items may be pre-
installed for shipping or become misplaced 
during unpacking.

Inventory

Shipping Inventory:  (Figure 2) Qty
A. 
B.
C.
D.
E.

Installed & Not Shown Qty

Figure 2.



Power Connection

Connecting Power

Figure 3. Connecting power.

Figure 4. Disconnecting power.

Disconnecting Power

Test Run

Troubleshooting Page 19

To test run the machine:

1.

2.

3.

4.
Figure 5

ON

Figure 5.



5.

6.
OFF

7.

ON

8.

9. 

OFF

10.
OFF

Figure 6

Site Planning

Figure 6.



Below is a list of things to keep in mind when 
selecting a spot for the air filter:

Figure 7

Figure 7. 

It is very important that the hanging air filter 
be supported properly. 



Mounting to Ceiling

Important: The ceiling hooks must only be 
screwed into solid wood. Otherwise, they may pull 
out under load and cause the air filter to fall.

ONLY mount the air filter unit to joists or 
table that can hold at least 100 lbs. DO 
NOT mount the unit only to sheet rock, 
pressboard, paneling, or honeycomb wall 
panels with expansion-type fasteners. The 
fasteners can tear out and the air filter can 
fall. Ignoring this caution can result in injury 
or property damage.

To mount the air filter to the ceiling:

1.
Figure 8

Figure 9

Figure 9.

ALWAYS have at least 1⁄2" of the machine 
hook threaded into the air filter housing to 
ensure that the hooks will securely hold the 
air filter.

Figure 8.



Note: Some positions for the ceiling hooks 
may be slightly uneven from each another. 
To make up for this, minor adjustments can 
be made to the length of the hanging assem-
bly by adjusting the amount that the machine 
hook is threaded into the air filter housing 
(see Figure 10). If you do this, tighten the 
hex nut to secure the hook.

Figure 10.

2.

Figure 11

 Important: If the joists are covered with sheet 
rock or paneling, use a stud finder or other 
device to locate the center of the joists.

Figure 11.

3.

4.

THIS AIR FILTER IS TO BE USED FOR 
WOOD DUST ONLY. Do not use it to filter 
toxic fumes, paint spray, or dissipate smoke 
or fumes, which could damage the filters.



SECTION 4: OPERATIONS

General

Turning ON & OFF

ON

Note: The remote control communicates with the 
air filter using infrared (IR) and must be pointed 
directly at the air filter control panel to work prop-
erly.

Changing Air Flow Speeds

Setting Timer

OFF

Filtering 
Performance

To calculate the recirculating rate for your 
shop space:

1.

Example: The room measures 20' x 20' x 
8' and you are operating the air filter at 409 
CFM (HI).

2.

 
Step 1Machine Storage



SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES

Some aftermarket accessories can be 
installed on this machine that could cause 
it to function improperly, increasing the risk 
of serious personal injury. To minimize this 
risk, only install accessories recommended 
for this machine by Grizzly.

NOTICE
Refer to the newest copy of the Grizzly 
Catalog for other accessories available for 
this machine. 

T10503—Inner Filter for Model G0738
T10504—Outer Filter for Model G0738

Figure 12.

G9955—Bench Top Dual-Fan Dust Filter

Figure 13.

G0573—Two-Speed Floor Air Filter

Figure 14.



SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

Keep the air filter unit  
unplugged during all 
maintenance procedures. 
Ignoring this warning may 
result in laceration or 
amputation injuries from 
accidental startup!

Cleaning Filters

3.

 Optional: Wash the inner filter with water to 
remove the remaining dust, then let it air dry 
completely.

4.

5.

Note: During regular use the filters can be cleaned 
several times before replacement becomes neces-
sary. To determine whether the filters need to be 
replaced, hold them up to the sunlight and visually 
inspect them. If you cannot see through the filters 
due to cacked dust and grim, replace them before 
putting air filter back into operation.

DO NOT use compressed air to blow out the 
INNER filter in the following steps. This can 
cause damage to the filter.

To change and service the filters:

1.

2.
Figure 15

Always wear a respirator 
and safety glasses when 
cleaning the filters. Sawdust 
may cause allergic reactions 
or respiratory problems.

Figure 15. 



Note: Please gather the serial number and manufacture date of your machine before calling.

SECTION 7: SERVICE

Troubleshooting

Motor & Electrical

OFF ON

Air Filter Operations



Replacing Fuse

Tool Needed Qty

To replace the machine fuse:

1.

2.
Figure 16

3.

Remote Control 
Battery Replacement

Figure 17

Figure 16.

Figure 17.



SHOCK HAZARD. 

MODIFICATIONS.

WIRE CONNECTIONS.

CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS. 

 

WIRE/COMPONENT DAMAGE.

MOTOR WIRING. 

CAPACITORS/INVERTERS.

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

Wiring Safety Instructions

The photos and diagrams 
included in this section are 
best viewed in color. You 
can view these pages in 
color at www.grizzly.com.

Note: Please gather the serial number and manufacture date of your
machine before calling. This information can be found on the main machine label.

SECTION 8: WIRING



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 21!

Electrical Wiring Diagram

Impeller
Housing

Motor

Cabinet

Power
Cord

Fuse
F2A250V

Control
Panel

110VAC 5-15 Plug
(As Recommended)

R
u

n
 C

ap
ac

it
o

r
8M

F
D

 3
75

V
A

C



Cabinet & Remote Control

SECTION 9: PARTS

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 PHTEK15M TAP SCREW M4 X 10 14 T10503 INNER FILTER 421 X 241 X 160MM
2 P0738002 CABINET 15 T10504 OUTER FILTER 421 X 241 X 45MM
3 PS14M PHLP HD SCR M6-1 X 12 16 P0738016 RUBBER FOOT
4 P0738004 CABINET HANDLE 150 P0738150 BATTERY COVER
5 P0738005 HANDLE BRACKET 151 P0738151 REMOTE CONTROL BOTTOM COVER
6 PS40M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 16 152 P0738152 BATTERY SPRING
7 PW02M FLAT WASHER 5MM 153 P0738153 BATTERY AA
8 PLW01M LOCK WASHER 5MM 154 P0738154 REMOTE CONTROL TOP COVER
9 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8 155 P0738155 REMOTE CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD
10 PS08M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 12 156 P0738156 THREADED HOOK M6-1 X 35
11 PTLW02M EXT TOOTH WASHER 5MM 157 P0738157 HANGING CHAIN 11-1/2"
12 P0738012 GROUND WIRE 18AWG 335MM 158 P0738158 HOOK SCREW M6 X 25
13 P0738013 WIRE MESH 251 X 528MM 159 PFN02M FLANGE NUT M6-1



Control Panel

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
9 PN06M HEX NUT M5-.8 58 P0738058 CONTROL PANEL PLATE
12 P0738012 GROUND WIRE 18AWG 335MM 59 P0738059 INSULATED FLAT WASHER 3MM
50 P0738050 POWER CORD 18G 3W 72" 5-15 60 PHTEK31M TAP SCREW M4 X 14
51 P0738051 STRAIN RELIEF 6P-4 61 P0738061 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
52 PS06M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 20 62 P0738062 CONTROL PANEL BOX
53 P0738053 FUSE HOLDER CFH052S CR3-13 63 PW07M FLAT WASHER 3MM
54 P0738054 FUSE HOLDER CAP 64 PLW09M LOCK WASHER 3MM
55 P0738055 FUSE F2A250V 65 PN07M HEX NUT M3-.5
56 P0738056 CONTROL PANEL LABEL 66 P0738066 WIRE NUT 18AWG
57 PFH85M FLAT HD SCR M3-.5 X 30 67 P0738067 WIRE 18AWG 6-3/4"



Motor & Impeller

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 PHTEK15M TAP SCREW M4 X 10 106 P0738106 SQUIRREL CAGE IMPELLER
67 P0738067 WIRE 18AWG 6-3/4" 107 P0738107 REAR IMPELLER HOUSING COVER
100 P0738100 CAPACITOR COVER 108 P0738108 IMPELLER HOUSING
101 PTLW01M EXT TOOTH WASHER 4MM 109 P0738109 RUBBER SPACER
102 PW05M FLAT WASHER 4MM 110 PWF05M FENDER WASHER 5MM
103 P0738103 R CAPACITOR 8M 375V 1-1/4 X 2-1/2 111 PLN02M LOCK NUT M5-.8
104 P0738104 FRONT IMPELLER HOUSING COVER 112 P0738112 MOTOR 1/8HP 120V 60HZ
105 PB94M HEX BOLT M5-.8 X 25 113 PS02M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 12



Machine Labels

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
200 P0738200 EXPLOSION HAZARD LABEL 205 PLABEL-14B ELECTRICITY LABEL
201 P0738201 GENERAL WARNINGS LABEL 206 P0738206 CONTROL PANEL LABEL
202 PLABEL-62A DISCONNECT LABEL 207 P0738207 REMOTE CONTROL LABEL
203 PLABEL-57A EYE/LUNG HAZARD LABEL 208 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY GREEN TOUCH-UP PAINT
204 PLABEL-12D READ MANUAL LABEL 209 P0738209 GRIZZLY.COM LABEL

Safety labels help reduce the risk of serious injury caused by machine hazards. If any label comes 
off or becomes unreadable, the owner of this machine MUST replace it in the original location 
before resuming operations. For replacements, contact (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com.



WARRANTY CARD

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us develop 
better products and services. Of course, all information is strictly confidential.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
Note: We never use names more than 3 times.

10.  _____________________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 





WARRANTY & RETURNS
1 year



Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® – Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

~Since 1983~

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!

1-800-523-4777

Visit Our Website Today For 
Current Specials! 


